

DEPARTMENT OF DISABILITIES, AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING

Division of Licensing and Protection
HC 2 South, 280 State Drive

Waterbury, VT 05671-2060 http://www.dail.vermont.gov

Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480

Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343

Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330

To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

April 20, 2023

Mr. Bruce Kimball, Administrator Springfield Health & Rehab 105 Chester Rd Springfield, VT 05156-2106

Dear Mr. Kimball:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the investigation survey conducted on **February 21, 2023.** Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely.

Pamela M. Cota, RN

Lamela MCotaRN

Licensing Chief

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/06/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A BUILDING				
		475025	B. WNG			21/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1		
			105	CHESTER RD			
SPRINGFI	ELD HEALTH & REHAB		SPI	RINGFIELD, VT 05156			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD 8E	(X5) COMPLETION OATE	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 000				
	was completed by the Protection on 2/14 - 2	-site complaint investigation e Division of Licensing and 2/21/2023. There were identified as a result of this			•		
	Sufficient Nursing State CFR(s): 483.35(a)(1) §483.35(a) Sufficient The facility must have the appropriate comprovide nursing and resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each resident assessmen and considering the diagnoses of the fact accordance with the at §483.70(e). §483.35(a)(1) The fact by sufficient number types of personnel conursing care to all resident care plans: (i) Except when wait this section, licensed (ii) Other nursing pelimited to nurse aided §483.35(a)(2) Except paragraph (e) of this designate a licensed nurse on each tour	t Staff. The sufficient nursing staff with petencies and skills sets to related services to assure attain or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial esident, as determined by the sand individual plans of care number, acuity and sility's resident population in facility assessment required acility must provide services as of each of the following on a 24-hour basis to provide esidents in accordance with eved under paragraph (e) of dinurses; and ersonnel, including but not es. The twhen waived under a section, the facility must dinurse to serve as a charge	F 725	 Residents 1,2 and 3 m are being administered. The facility has a suffing amount of staffing to needs of residents, in providing medication. The facility provides some staff with the appropriate competers skills sets to provide not related services to as resident safety and a maintain the highest physical, mental, and psychosocial well-being resident. These compare completed upon ongoing, and yearly. Lead Specialist/designed educate the NHA, DN Scheduler on FTag 72 updated staffing grid the current resident. The DNS/designee work random weekly auditing resident's records to timely administration medication in validate sufficient staff for 4 sthen monthly for 2 needs of the sufficient staff for 4 needs of the sufficient staff for 2 needs of the sufficient staff for 3 needs of the sufficient staff for 4 needs of the sufficient staff	ed timely. icient meet the cluding s timely. sufficient encies and nursing and sure ttain or practicable ing of each betencies hire, Clinical nee will is, and 25 and the based on population. ill complete ts of validate n of tion of weeks and	3/28/23	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See Instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2587(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 09MX11

Facility ID: 475025

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 6

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/06/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		475025	B. WING	46	C 02/21/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
SPRINGFI	ELD HEALTH & REHAB			105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROS S-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 725	review the facility fails sufficient amount of a medications as order staff training, and evistaff. Findings include Per interview with the on 2/14/2023 at 12:0 Nurse (LPN) had cal morning, and they we deck" approach to proper This included the clir coordinator (CRC), Nurse, Activities, and (OT) being pulled from assist in providing called administration. The Imagency Licensed Nurseing contracts has facility with short state process of implement Per observation of the census of 30 Resides approximately 12:45 one LNA assigned to medications for all 3 Per interview with the She had been the descond floor for duty Care Registered Nurseing with "the rest of the that "it is impossible within the allowed timestaff."	en, interview, and record ed to ensure that there was a qualified staff to administer red by a Physician, provide aluate competencies of new e: Director of Nursing (DON) O PM a Licensed Practical led in for their shift this ere using an "all hands-on rovide care to the residents. nical reimbursement Wound Care Registered O Occupational Therapist on their original duties to are and medication DON reported that several arsing Assistants (LNAs) and d recently expired leaving the ffing, and they were in the noting new contracts. The second-floor unit with a ents on 2/14/2023 at to PM there was one LPN and to provide care and pass O Residents. The LPN on 2/14 at 12:45 PM, only Nurse to report to the of Later in the shift the Wound arse did come up and assist medications." The LPN stated to get all the medications out me frame [one hour before or after ordered] and therefore	F 725	reporting findings to the QAPI Committee for review. The DNS/Designee will complete audits of employees, including new hires, to validate appropriate competencies and skills sets weekly x 4 weeks, monthly x 2 months. These audits will be brought to the monthly QAPI Committee for further review and recommendations. Tag F 725 POC accepted on 4/S. Freeman/P. Cota	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/06/2023 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

AIND I BATO	CONTRACTION	IDEITH IOAHOR NOMBER.	A, BUILDIN	IG		COMIFE	LILD
						c	: [
		475025	B. WNG_		are realist to the second of t	02/2	1/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				105	CHESTER RD		
SPRINGFI	ELDHEALTH & REHAB				INGFIELD, VT 05158		
	CLIMATON CT	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	1	-			
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	,	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	ē l	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ITE	DATE
				_ 1_	DEFICIENCY)		
F 725	Continued From page	2	F 7	25			
	Review of the Februa	ry 2023 medication				1	
	1	s (MAR) of three Residents					
	(Residents #1, #2, an	d #3) who reside on the				İ	
	second floor confirme	ed that medications are often					
	administered untimel	y. Examples include; 2/13					
	and 2/14/2023.			-			
	Residents #1, #2, and	d #3's medications were					
	administered as follow	ws:					
	Resident #1			1			
		icians ordered medications					
		8:00 AM were documented				1	
	as not being adminis	tered until 10:05 AM.					
				1			
	Resident #2		1				
		icians ordered medications					
	to be administered at						
		peing administered until 11:02					
	AM.	ordered medications to be	1				
	E:	AM are documented as not	į.				1
	being administered u						
		icians ordered medications					1
		t 7:00 AM are documented					
	as not being adminis		1				
	,	ordered medications to be					ř.
	, ,	AM are documented as not					
	being administered u	until 9:41 AM.					
				İ			
	Resident #3						
		sicians ordered medications		- 1			
		t 8:00 AM were documented					
		stered at 10:53 AM. A					
		nedication (Lorazepam 0.5mg)		1			
		ninistered at 2:00 PM was not					1
		ig administered at all.					
		sicians ordered medications		9			
		at 8:00 AM were documented		1			
	as not being adminis	Stered at 10.23 AIVI.					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/06/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OLIVILIY	O . OIT MEDIONITE G	WILDIO/ WID OLIVATOLO	1		ONID 140: 0930-039
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		475025	B. WING		C 02/21/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	O Z. Z. II Z. Z. Z.
			1	105 CHESTER RD	
SPRINGF	ELD HEALTH & REHAB		S	SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 725	Continued From pag	e 3	F 725		
		LNA on 2/14/2023 at 3:15	1 723		
		the facility. S/he reported			
		received included watching			
		s then assigned to the unit			
		LNA. The LNA stated that			
	S/he took a full assign	nment and the agency LNA	Ì		
		d questions or needed help	1		
		nen asked if S/he had been			
	assessed for competency prior to taking an		2		
	assignment S/he sta	ted S/he had not.			
	Per interview with a	Wound Care Registered			
		scheduled on 2/14/2023 at			
	1	Care Registered Nurse is	1		
		staff on the floor. S/he			
	confirmed that S/he	had assisted the LPN with			
	medication pass this	morning. During this	1	1 d	Ì
		stated that S/he was new to	1		
		S/he had worked there in the			
	II.	bout what type of training			
	· ·	to being assigned to the floor			
		e had very limited training The Wound Care Registered			
		t the Staff Educator/Infection			
	· ·	orks three days per week and	3	Ť	
		floor to assist, impacting the	a marine		
	· ·	nd competency evaluation	1		
	that can be done.				
	Review of the Murei	ng Schedule from 1/16-			
	2/13/23 reflects that	•			F
		Preventionist was scheduled			
		s. 5 of the scheduled shifts			
		a floor nurse. This allowed for			
		eing dedicated to both the	8		
	staff education and	infection preventionist role.			
	During intensions on	2/14/2023 at 6:15 DM tha			
		2/14/2023 at 6:15 PM the Staff Educator/Infection			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/06/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO: 0938-0391

A75025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '			(X3) DATE S		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156				The Bolleon			С	:	
SPRINGFIELD HEALTH & REHAB 105 CHESTER RD SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156			475025	B. WNG _			02/2	1/2023	
					105 0	CHESTER RD			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION DATE	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	ĸ	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	8E	COMPLETION	
F 725 Continued From page 4 Preventionist had recently began working 3 days per week and the Staff Educator/Infection Preventionist was often assigned to the floor when S/he was working due to lack of staff. The DON also confirmed that a new evening shift agency LNA on the first floor unit had not been assessed for competency or provided training given an assignment. The DON stated that S/he would stay on the floor with the new LNA for the rest of the shift, and that the LNA would not be assigned alone until S/he was assessed for competency and received orientation to the unit and residents. F 732 Posted Nurse Staffing Information CFR(s): 483.35(g)(1)-(4) §483.35(g) Nurse Staffing Information. §483.35(g) Nare Staffing Information on a daily basis: (i) Facility name. (ii) The current date. (iii) The total number and the actual hours worked by the following categories of licensed and unlicensed nursing staff directly responsible for resident care per shift: (A) Registered nurses (B) Licensed practical nurses or licensed vocational nurses (as defined under State law). (C) Certified nurse aides. (iv) Resident census. \$483.35(g)(2) Posting requirements. (iv) Resident census. \$483.35(g)(2) Posting requirements. (iv) The facility must post the nurse staffing data specified in paragraph (g)(1) of this section on a daily basis at the beginning of each shift. (ii) Data must be posted as follows:	F 732	Preventionist had recept week and the Star Preventionist was oft when S/he was work DON also confirmed agency LNA on the finassessed for compet specific to the reside given an assignment would stay on the floorest of the shift, and assigned alone until competency and receand residents. Posted Nurse Staffin CFR(s): 483.35(g)(1) Data in must post the following cate unlicensed nursing stresident care per sh (A) Registered nurse (B) Licensed practic vocational nurses (a (C) Certified nurse a (iv) Resident census \$483.35(g)(2) Posting (i) The facility must specified in paragrad daily basis at the best of the survey of the period of the state of the st	sently began working 3 days aff Educator/Infection en assigned to the floor ing due to lack of staff. The that a new evening shift ist floor unit had not been ency or provided training into intheir care prior to being. The DON stated that S/he or with the new LNA for the that the LNA would not be S/he was assessed for eived orientation to the unit ing Information. (a) (4) (4) (5) (6) (7) (7) (7) (8) (9) (9) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10) (10		732	posted daily in the ground floor lobby. 2. Nurse Staff Information is posted daily in the ground floor lobby. 3. NHA/Designee has educated the Manager on Duty team, Nursing Administration, and Scheduler posting the Nursing Staff Information. 4. NHA/designee will audit posting times per week for 4 weeks the times per month for 2 months validate posting is current and findings to the QAPI Committee review. Tag F 732 POC accepted on 4	he ng r on rmation ng 5 nen 5 s to d report ee for	3/28/23	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/06/2023 **FORM APPROVED**

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER; (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ С

		475025	B. WNG		02/21/2023
AME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
DIMOEI	ELD HEALTH & DEHAD		1	105 CHESTER RD	
KINGFI	ELD HEALTH & REHAB			SPRINGFIELD, VT 05156	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	l ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE	ECTION (XS)
PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	HOULD BE COMPLETIC
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API	PROPRIATE DATE
	1			DEFICIENCY)	
- 700		_			!
F /32	Continued From page		F 73	32	
	(A) Clear and readable				
		ace readily accessible to	1.		
	residents and visitors	-		Î	
	§483.35(g)(3) Public	access to posted nurse			
	10	cility must, upon oral or	l l		Ĩ
	written request, make				
		for review at a cost not to	LANGER		
	exceed the communi				
		•			
	§483.35(g)(4) Facility	data retention	1		
	requirements. The fa	cility must maintain the			
	posted daily nurse st	affing data for a minimum of			1
	18 months, or as req	uired by State law, whichever			
	is greater.	•		a manufacture of	
	This REQUIREMENT	Γ is not met as evidenced			
	by:			apre	
	Based on observation	on, interview, and record		1	
	review the facility fail	ed to ensure that Nurse Staff	1	4	
	Information was post	ed daily. Findings include:			i
	On 2/14/23 at 12:18	PM the facility "Daily Nurse			1
		s used to post Nurse Staff	64		
		that it had not been updated			
	to reflect the Daily N			{	
	2/10/2023.	aree claiming emice			
	211072020.				
	Per interview with the	e Interim Director of Nursing			
	on 2/14/2023 at 12:3	80 PM, the Scheduler is			
		e the Daily Nurse Staffing			
		being trained at another	9		
		DON confirmed that the			
		n updated to reflect the Nurse			
	Staffing levels since	2/10/2023.			
					a a
	1				